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.know whether we intend to expaud the trade between the two countl'ies.
Because the balance of trade is in our favour we would be able to export
~ore ~odities to that country and get better and favourable protection.
May I know in what respect, in regard to which C'Jmmodities we would like to expand the trade with BangIa-
des:h?

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: We export to Bangladesh engineering goods, and textiles, apart from coal, and a number of other consumer items.
It depends on the requirements of that particular country. So far as import is concerned, we are mainly im-
potting newsprint. For import of fertilisers, negotiation is going on. In regard to expansion of trade, again frOm the statement the hon. member will get an idea as to how it is expanding. For instance, in 1976-77~ our
total exports to Banglad~sh were Rs.
54 crores. In the first six m·.:mths of the current year, it is nearly Rs. 33 crores. That means, it is going to be almost Rs. 12 to 13 crores more.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: In ordE:r t" reduce as far as possible the imbalance in the trade, I am sure our Government is trying to explore the possibilities of importing from Bangladesh such items which they are in a position to -supply anrl which we require. In this connection, report.s had appeared irll the Press that we were interested in purchasing from them something which they hava got in plenty and surplus also, i.e. natural gas for· commercial or domestic purposes, May I know whethoer anything has: been done in that respect so that we can import that easily from Bangladesh to the eastern Dart of 'Our country?

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: In fact, when I was there, I had a discussion with the Bangladesh Ministers as to what ~e the commodities they are in a position to supply to us which we t:equire, in order to improve their {lX-
ports to India. One such item I have already mentioned. For inStance urea.
They are expanding their fertiliser plant and we are importing urea :[rom differen~ places. If they are in a position to give urea, We would be prepar~ to accept it. In regatd to gas, particularly we did not mention this subject, because as the hoo. memb~r himself is aware, Bangladesh took two positions. just on the eve of my departure. Tha~ is why it was thought that perhaps it is not a very apppro-
priate time to raise the issue. But we are interested in it and if they are in a position to give it to lIS, we will be accepting it.

Pelletisation technOlogy to be used In
Kudremukh

*278. SHRI CHITTA BAST]: Will the Minister of STEEL AND MINES be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have taken any decision regarding pelletisation technology to be used in Kudremukh;
and

(b) if sO, .... fuII facts thereof?

THE MINISTtR OF COMMERCE
AND STEEL AND MINES (SHRl
PRANAB MUKHERJEE) ~ (a) and (b). No, Sir. The public undertaking concerned, viz., Kudremukh Iron Ore Co. Ltd., has invited tenders for setting up a pelletisation plant at Mangalore based on iron ore concentrates processed at Kudremukh. The last date for the receipt of tenders is 15th December, 1980. A decision on the technology to be used for pelletisa-
ti()n will be taken after the evaluation of various tenders.

SHRI CHI'I'TA BASU: Kudremukh project was built with Iranian collab.Jration, but due to the political turmoil in Iran, the iron ores which were to be lifted by the 'Government of'
Iran could not De lifted. Thereby, there has been some piling up of iren ores at Kudremukh. In view of . this,.' what are the Government's proposals in the matter of dispOsal of the iron ores produced in Kudremukh project?

SHRl PRANAB MUKHERJEE: It
is true that the original arrangement which we had with Iran could 110t materialise because of a certain situation there and I would not like to comment on that. Particularly my problem is that iron ore concentrates which will be produced at Kudremukh cannot be used and it has no ready market in any part of the world, unless there is a system of direct reducti·.:>n, which is still in the manufacturing process. Therefore, the only alternative is to establish a pelletisation plant to convert it into pellets, for which there is a ready market. In the expansion of the steel industry we can usp. part of i( ,As I have already indicated in tbe reply to the main question, We have invited tenders, the last date for which is 15th December.
After we received offers fron: the various countries we would be in a pos:tion to indicate how quickly we can establish it.

SHRI CHITTA BASU: There is a press report that our Government had some negotiations with the Government of Indonesia and some contracts were also entered into for the supply of pelletised iron ore to Indonesia. If this is a fact, as the hon. Minister himself adnuts that there is no p~Ue­
tisation plant. in our country, how was it possible tor the Government of'
India to enter into a reported contract with the Government of Indonesia to supply pelletised iron ora?

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: It is not true that we do ilot haVe any pelletisation plant. We have two pelletisation plants one in Goa Mandvi and another peUetisation plant cf Cho'Wgule. :By ~ arrangement with Indonesia, we would ,be receiving 30~ totlnes of sponge iron and they want to have som.e pellets ft\")m us.
n may be possible for us to provide ptilets from the Manai pelletisation pla \ S. ,_ as ~ pelleti ...

satioo is concerned, it is not possiblel boo&use it is not yet established.

SHRI CHI'M"A BASU: I want to know whether there has been some agreement with the Government of Indonesia fur the supply of peJletised iron ore.

MR. SPEAKER: No. He has denied that.

SHRI CHITTA BA-3U: :Ias he dcn:ed that?

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: It is llot peUetised iron ore. They want
~;cJmc: pe'!bts. The question is from where we can give them the pellzts.
\Ve cannot give them from Kudremukh pel~et, because we do noi have the pelletisation there. But we can give them from the Mandvi plant.

MR. SPEAKER: Is there any C0ntr£~ct?

SHRI PR~NAB MUKHER.JEE:
There is no contract. In hct, Indo-
l-.esia is interested in selling sponge iron. In order to sell their products, they gave us the offer "if you are in a position to sell pellets, you can do so; we are prepa~ed to accepf; it."

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: The hon.
Minister has stated specifically thE:
various evaluations that are going on to meet the situation of l)lling of iron ore and the heavy losses. I woul:! 1ike tf) know the --preCise eva1uation that is taken up immedIately to see that the situation of the piling up of iron ore is eased.

SRRT PRANAB MUKHERJEE: Let me explain the position. The hryn.
Member IS not aware that the Kudremukh project has been commissioned in September, one of the projects whicb has been 'commissioned on time.
For pelletfsation We will take same time.

SHR! K. LAKKAPPA: I am not referriDg to the eeminiSsioning ()f the pe llt'tisation - plant but tbe evaluation part. Iron ore is now pilillJ UP.

8HRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: I
have already mentioned that we have invited tenders ana the last date is 15th of Decemoer. After that we will be in a position to do that.

Fan iii! ~ price of Marine Products

*280. SHRI K. B. CHOUDHARI:
Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware of the steep fall in the price of marine produce in the last year;

(b). whether Government have taken steps to counter this downward trend in prices, which will ruin the small fishing operator;

(C) whether Government have propo#)ed some measures of relief to the fishing traw ler owners and small operators so that they can sustain themselves during this depression; and

(d) if not, what Government propose to dO in the case of the fishing industry; since reliefs are usually given to other industries like tea, jute etc.?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE &
STEEL AND MINES (SHRI PRANAB
MUKHERJEE): (a) to (d). There was no fall in prices of marine products during the last year. However, there have been fluctuations in 'llle international prices for shrimps during the current financial year. The small fishing operators are getting other varieties of fish besides prawn. According
1.0 the information received from the Ministry of Agriculture the local prices oi fish haVe registe;ed an upward 1rend. Cash compensatory support and import replenishment are already available to certain exportable marine products other than shrimp.

SHRI K. B. CHOUDHARI: Sir, there was no fall in the price of fish in gerleral, but tbe fall in price is in
:respect of prawn. What measures the

Government have taken in tbia-
respect?

sHRI PRANAS MUKHERJEE: I have already explained the position that so far as the exPOrt compensation is concerned, I had eXplained that theY are already entitled to have it and it is not as if in one item the price falls, sometimes they make aood in other items. So far as fisheries are concerned, it is the Agriculture Ministry whicli is the administrative Ministry that is concerned. I am concerned only with the exports. They have indicated that there is an upward trend, there is no downward trend.

SHItl K. B. CHOtrDttAlU: I WQuld.
IUw to Im9W whether the fIIIlaU L.o~t
0W1l&PS have ~n iiven re~t.

. paIU P~ANAB. MUKHERJEE: TJUs q'!,lePtion is tP p~ answere4 by the Agricijlturt! Ministry. 1 am not competent to answer.

231. W) qtfo to ~~) t ...,..

~ JJi\"{ ~ lfr;ft' ~ ~ ~
!i'iT ~ fct; :

(Cf1) ~ • ~~l~ ~ {ffq~.

~ ~Jlf~iT ctT Gil ~ if ~WhT~ ~~
ifi fmJ; ~~ ~ ij- ~!IF17N fifilrr
t

(~) 1IR ~, cit .~ ~T
(l1.IT & ; ~

( tT ) \3"~ q'{ ~r~ifill_ ctt SlRf11t.lfT
ro ~ ?

THE MINISTER OF. COMME,RCE,.
STEEL AND MINES (SHRI PRANAB
MUKHERJEE): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) A Study Group, which included officials of certain State Governments,.

